

Nos. 18-11510, 18-13510, 20-10394

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

MATHIS WRIGHT, JR.,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

SUMTER COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS AND REGISTRATION,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Middle District of Georgia
No. 1:14-cv-00042
The Honorable W. Louis Sands

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Kimberly A. Reid
LAWSON & REID, LLC
901 East 17th Avenue
P.O. Box 5005
Cordele, Georgia 31010
(229) 271-9323 (telephone)
(229) 271-9324 (facsimile)
kimberly.reid@lawsonreidlaw.com

E. Mark Braden
Counsel of Record
Katherine L. McKnight
Richard B. Raile
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1504 (telephone)
(202) 861-1783 (facsimile)
mbraden@bakerlaw.com

*Counsel for Appellant Sumter County
Board of Elections and Registration*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Supplemental Preliminary Statement	1
Supplemental Statement of Issues	2
Supplemental Statement of the Case	3
Supplemental Argument.....	8
I. The Remedial Phase Does Not Support the Liability Ruling.....	9
II. Plaintiff Bore the Burden at Trial To Establish an Effective Alternative.....	15
A. The County’s Arguments Are Not Waived.....	15
B. Plaintiff’s Obligation To Establish an Effective Alternative Is Clearly Embedded in Precedent.....	17
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	8, 18, 19
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	17
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	2, 3, 10, 16, 17
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	18
<i>Meek v. Metro. Dade Cty.</i> , 908 F.2d 1540 (11th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Nipper v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994)	1, 10, 11
<i>Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	1, 18
<i>Salas v. Sw. Tex. Jr. College District</i> , 964 F.2d 1542 (5th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Solomon v. Liberty County</i> , 865 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1988)	18

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30, 50 (1986)..... 18

Wright v. Sumter Cty. Bd. of Elections & Registration,
657 F. App'x 871 (11th Cir. 2016).....3, 5, 19
